[Legal Notice No. 66]

## THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT (CAP. 58)

## CUSTOMS (AMENDMENT) RULES 1998

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 276 of the Customs and Excise Act, I, MANASSEH SOGAVARE, Minister of Finance, do hereby make the following Rules-

Short title.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Customs & Excise (Amendment) Rules 1998 and shall come into operation on the date of publication in the Gazette;

Amendment of Customs Rules Cap. 58 Sub. Leg. p2064 2. The Customs Rules are amended in the manner set out in the Schedule hereto-

## **SCHEDULE**

(1) Rule 121 -

Omit "Sixteen dollars", insert instead "twenty dollars";

(2) Rule 173 -

Fees for Special Services which are required under Rule 173 shall be forty dollars per hours.

(3) Rule 191 -

Omit "twenty-five dollars", insert instead " eighty dollars";

- (4) Third Schedule -
  - (a) Paragraph 1 -

Omit "Fifteen dollars and twenty dollars, insert instead "thirty dollars and forty dollars" respectively;

- (b) Paragraph 5 -
  - (i) Omit "One dollar and fifty cents" wherever appearing insert instead "two dollars";
  - (ii) Omit "two dollars" wherever appearing and insert instead "five dollars";
  - (iii) Omit "two dollars and fifty cents" wherever appearing, insert instead "five dollars and fifty cents;
  - (iv) Omit "three dollars wherever appearing, insert instead "six dollars";
- (c) Paragraph 7 -

Omit "eighteen dollars", "twentytwo dollars" and "twenty-six dollars", insert instead "twenty-five dollars", "thirty-dollars" and "thirty-five dollars" respectively;

(d) Paragraph 8 -

Omit "sixty dollars", eighty dollars' and "one hundred dollars", insert instead "Seventy dollars", "ninety

dollars" and "one hundred and twenty dollars respectively;

(c) Paragraph 8 A -

Omit "two dollars, insert instead "ten dollars";

Made at Honiara this tenth day of June 1998.

MANASSEH D. SOGAVARE
Minister of Finance